the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, the

aforementioned investors are third parties independent of and not connected with the Company and

its connected persons (as defined under the Listing Rules) and none of them has become a substantial

shareholder of the Company upon completion of the Placing.

2

Immediately after completion of the Placing, the shareholding of the Offeror and parties acting in concert

with it in the Company has been reduced from approximately 94.66% to approximately 74.96% and the

public float of the Company has been restored to not less than 25% of all issued Shares. Accordingly,

the Company has fulfilled the minimum public float requirement under Rules 8.08(1)(a) and 13.32(1)

of the Listing Rules. Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before

completion of the Placing; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing and as at the date of this

announcement:

Immediately before

completion of the Placing

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

and as at the date of

this announcement

Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate %

The Offeror and parties acting in concert with it 757,258,000 94.66 599,658,000 74.96

Public Shareholders 42,742,000 5.34 200,342,000 25.04

Total 800,000,000 100.00 800,000,000 100.00

RESUMPTION OF TRADING

The Resumption Guidance requires the Company to: (a) restore the minimum public float required

under Rule 8.08(1)(a) of the Listing Rules; and (b) announce all material information for the Company’s

shareholders and other investors to appraise its positions. As at the date of this announcement, the

Company has fulfilled the requirements set out in the Resumption Guidance.

Trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange has been suspended with effect from 9:00 a.m. on Monday,

11 June 2018 at the request of the Company pending the restoration of public float of the Shares. An